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The Foundation is fortunate to have a dedicated Board. Thank you all for your service! 

As we close fiscal year 2025, I am honored to reflect on the incredible generosity of our 
donors and the enduring impact of philanthropy on our university.

In FY25, the Foundation raised a record amount of $3.6 million and supported a variety 
of projects including the establishment of the Gary E. West Aviation Center and 
Endowed Scholarship, the replacement of the Blatnik Gymnasium floor, improvements 
to the Campus Woods Trails, lighting upgrades for the Emmett R. Boyle Conference 
Room, essential equipment for the Dental Hygiene program and Biology Lab and the 
establishment of 12 new named scholarships

In addition, your contributions to the WLUF Annual Fund have continued to provide 
critical scholarship support for students which eases their financial burden and helps 
sustain the University. The robust Hilltopper Athletic Club Fund enhances the experience 
of student athletes and fans alike. And gifts to the Aspire Fund, which was founded by 
President Tim Borchers to support experiential learning, have helped students travel to 
New York, Japan and a manufacturer in Benwood, WV as part of their academic journey.

The Foundation staff and Board of Directors remain committed to transparency and 
responsible stewardship. The Foundation is pleased to report total assets of $32 million, 
reflecting prudent financial management and the trust you place in us. Detailed 
financial disclosures can be found on the following pages, underscoring our dedication to 
accountability and maximizing the impact of your gifts.

Philanthropy continues to transform our campus and elevate the mission of the 
University. Your continued support ensures that we can build on this legacy and provide 
opportunities for generations of Hilltoppers to come. 

With deepest appreciation,

Betsy Delk
WLUF Executive Director

DEAR VALUED DONORS:

+Deceased 
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VISION STATEMENT:  
The WLU Foundation will build 
donor trust through ethical 
practices and communication 
while honoring philanthropic 
intentions that advance West 
Liberty University.   

CORE VALUES:  
Integrity, Transparency, 
Accountability, Donor Centric, 
Stewardship, Professionalism, 
Collaboration, Ethical 
Standards  

The West Liberty 
University Foundation 
raises, invests, and 
stewards private funds 
to strengthen West 
Liberty University and 
to increase opportunity 
for students of all 
backgrounds to pursue 
higher learning.

DANIEL JOSEPH
WLU Foundation Chair

Betsy Delk and Jeremy West. West was elected 
Board Chair for FY26

Beth Weaver
Jeremy West, Vice Chair

Honorary Board Members
Bruce Berlage
Donna Berlage+
R. Emmett Boyle
Ron Hobbs+
Fred Horne
Robert Joseph
Bob Kota
R. Clark Morton+
Andrew Pasden
Peter Sontag
Richard Stevenson
Gary West+
G. Randolph Worls
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On October 24, West Liberty University (WLU) proudly hosted its 
President’s Recognition Banquet, honoring Wall of Honor recipients 
and The Impact of Philanthropy Awardees during the 2025 
Homecoming festivities.

The Alumni Wall of Honor welcomed four outstanding alumni: Kym 
Gable, Mickey Marotti, Joe Nolan and Denise Penz. This honor is given 
to alumni who have excelled in their careers or made significant 
contributions through service.

The WLU Foundation presented the Impact of Philanthropy Awards 
to a select group of donors who contributed generously—$25,000 or 
more during fiscal year 2025—to advance priority projects for WLU. 
The 2025 awardees included Rich ‘69 and Terry Achtzehn, Expand 
Energy, Peggie Dalrymple Mueller, Joan & Fred Stamp, and Flip 
West & The West Family.

Rich and Terry Achtzehn made a substantial gift to the Bobby 
Douglas Wrestling Complex Campaign. Expand Energy was 
recognized for their support of the Campus Woods Trails project. 

Peggie Dalrymple Mueller provided funding to permanently endow 
two scholarships in the College of Education in memory of her 
mother Doris Waddell Dalrymple and her brother Robert “Bob” 
Theodore Dalrymple. A gift from Joan & Fred Stamp established the 
“Joan Stifel Corson Aviation Scholarship” in memory of Joan’s late 
mother who was among the first women aviators in the northern 
panhandle of West Virginia. A generous gift of $1.7 million from Flip 
West and the West family enabled the creation of the Gary E. West 
Aviation Center on campus and the permanent endowment of the 
Gary E. West Aviation Scholarship

Betsy Delk, Executive Director of the WLU Foundation, remarked, 
“The Impact of Philanthropy Awards celebrate the transformative 
power of giving. When donors invest in education, they invest in 
possibility. Their vision empowers students to dream bigger and 
reach higher.”

WLU President Dr. Tim Borchers added, “Every donor we honor 
has touched the heart of this university. Their generosity creates 
opportunities that ripple through generations.”

Stephanie Paluda of Expand Energy, Mike & Peggie 
Mueller, Dr. Tim Borchers, Chris Sholota, Flip West, 
Lori Sholota, Rich Achtzehn, Betsy Delk

“Every donor we honor has 
touched the heart of this 
university. Their generosity 
creates opportunities that ripple 
through generations.” 

PRESIDENT’S RECOGNITION BANQUET 2025
HONORS DONORS

Dr. Tim Borchers, Chris Sholota, Flip West, Lori 
Sholota, Betsy Delk



5 6WLU FOUNDATION |  2024-25  ANNUAL REPORT WLU FOUNDATION |  2024-25 ANNUAL REPORT 

2025 IMPACT OF 
PHILANTHROPY 

HONOREES
•	 Rich ‘69 and Terry Achtzehn
•	 Expand Energy
•	 Peggie Dalrymple Mueller
•	 Joan & Fred Stamp
•	 Flip West & The West Family

Dr. Tim Borchers, Mike & Peggie Mueller, Betsy Delk Dr. Tim Borchers, Stephanie Paluda of Expand Energy, Betsy Delk

Dr. Tim Borchers, Rich Achtzehn, Betsy Delk

TRAILBLAZING SUPPORT 
FOR CAMPUS WOODS TRAILS

West Liberty University’s vision to transform the 169 acres of the Campus Woods into a vibrant trail system took 
a major step forward thanks to a $25,000 grant from Expand Energy. This lead gift is fueling enhancements 
that will make the trails safer, more accessible, and more enjoyable for students, faculty, and the surrounding 
community. From improving pathways to adding key infrastructure, Expand Energy’s investment ensures that 
the trail system becomes a lasting resource for recreation, research, and wellness. 

The project has also benefited from additional partnerships that amplify its impact. A Volunteer West Virginia 
September 11th Day of Service Grant supported a large-scale volunteer event during new student orientation, 
where more than 50 participants—including students, faculty, and community members—worked together to 
install gravel, build and place benches and picnic tables, blaze trails and clear debris and invasive species. These 
efforts reflect the University’s commitment to service and sustainability. 

Further strengthening the initiative, the WLU Foundation was awarded a grant of professional grade tools from 
the Warwood Tool Company which equipped volunteers and maintenance teams with the resources needed for 
ongoing upkeep. This collaboration ensures that the trail system will remain well-maintained and accessible for 
years to come. 

Creativity has also played a 
role in shaping the project’s 
identity. Under the guidance of 
Professor Moonjung Kang (Visual 
Communication Design), WLU 
student Bre Boogaart developed 
branding and signage for the trail 
system, giving it a distinctive look 
that celebrates the natural beauty 
of the Campus Woods. Her designs 
were featured on shirts and hats 
that were given to volunteers on our 
day of service. 

Together, these contributions 
demonstrate how strategic 
partnerships and student 
innovation can create a lasting 
legacy for health, learning, and 
community engagement.WLU students assembling a table
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UNIVERSITY SUPPORT

SCHOLARSHIPS 

ACADEMIC PROGRAMS - 48 Hr Film Fest, TSTI expenses, 
College of Education Residency Placement stipends, Sound 
Library, Handshake Subscription, Food Pantry, Conference 
Expenses, Study Abroad, Threshold Journal, SURE Grant 
Stipends, Etiquette Dinners, Science Fair, Hughes Lecture 
Series, Zoo Science Internships, GA Stipends, etc.

ATHLETIC PROGRAMS - Expenditures for Hilltopper 
Athletic Club, recruiting expenses, Athletic apparel & gear, 
equipment, team bonding, Team Travel, Baseball Lead 
Off Dinner, TeamBuilder Subscription & Hudl Software, 
conference expenses, Assistant Coaches stipends, Lary Loew 
Gold Scramble, Athletic cameras.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -  WSOC house updates, Locker 
room upgrades, Classroom upgrades in Library, Tricaster for 
Topperstation, Biology equipment, Baseball field spectator 
deck, Dental Hygiene Clinic equipment, Softball Complex, 
Boyd Conference Room Lighting Upgrade, Racquetball 
court renovation, Library Wall Project, Coach Bobby Douglas 
Wrestling Complex renovations, ASRC Basketball Court 
recoat, Colonial Heights updates.

OTHER PROGRAMS - Library expenses, alumni activities, 
community support, etc.

FOUNDATION EXPENSE

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE - Includes 
salary and benefits, insurance, rent, operating expense, 
travel, etc.

FUNDRAISING

COSTS OF DIRECT BENEFITS TO DONORS

TOTAL UNIVERSITY SUPPORT

GRAND TOTAL SUPPORT AND EXPENDITURES

$619,821

$249,153

$358,466

$144,203

$16,087

$407,733

$8,475

$28,213

$1,832,151

$1,832,151

34%

14%

20%

8%

1%

22%

0%

2%

100%

100%

TOTAL PERCENT 
OF TOTAL

2025 UNIVERSITY SUPPORT & EXPENDITURES
JULY 1, 2024 - JUNE 30, 2025

23%
General and

Administrative
Expense

1%
Other

Programs

8%
Capital 

Improvements

20%
Athletic Programs

34%
Scholarships

$1,832,151
TOTAL UNIVERSITY SUPPORT

To view the audited Financial Statements, Notes and 
Certified Public Accountants Opinion, 

please go to wlufoundation.org.

14%
Academic Programs
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STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION
JULY 1, 2024 - JUNE 30, 2025

STATEMENT OF
ACTIVITIES
JULY 1, 2024 - JUNE 30, 2025

SUPPORT AND REVENUES			 
Contributions
In-kind contributions
Investment Income		
Change in value of split interest agreements
Other income	

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES
			  EXPENSES AND LOSSES			 
West Liberty University support:		

Scholarships	
Athletic programs	
Academic programs	
Capital improvements	
Other programs	
Fundraising	
Costs of direct benefits to donors	
General and administrative	

	 TOTAL EXPENSES AND LOSSES
			 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
			 
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR		

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR		

Cash and cash equivalents	
Pledges receivable, net
Accrued interest and dividends
Investments	
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust
Right-of-use asset - operating leases
Other assets	 	 	

			   TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft
Liability for charitable gift annuities
Lease liability - operating leases 

	 	 	 Total liabilities
			 
NET ASSETS	

Without Donor Restrictions		
With Donor Restrictions		

			   Total net assets
			 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
					   

   3,372,547 
 10,090

 2,765,311
 153,461
 187,579

  6,488,988

	
   619,821 
358,466
 249,153
 144,203

 16,087
 8,475

 28,213
 407,733

  1,832,151 
	

   4,656,837 

   27,945,254

 32,602,091

   1,896,163 
 9,476

 2,852,722
 187,820
 180,901

 5,127,082

	
  630,901 
 328,543
 393,672
 295,829

 52,224 
 4,835

 26,472
 386,918

  2,119,394
	

  3,007,688

  24,937,566

 27,945,254

   125,651
 32,985 

 7,553 
 29,666,802 

2,706,042
 -- 

69,343 

 32,608,376   

 
  -- 

 6,285 
--

6,285

 2,303,024 
 30,299,067
 32,608,091 

 
   32,608,376

 

2025 20242025 2024ASSETS
  -- 

 153,043 
 7,553 

 25,230,961 
 2,552,581 

25,212
 55,920 

 28,025,270

 
 48,519  

                     6,285
25,212

80,016 

  1,968,721 
25,976,533 

 27,945,254
 

  28,025,270
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The West Liberty University Foundation 
held its ninth annual Topper Day of Giving 
on March 26, 2025, and for the first time in 
the event’s history, the total amount raised 
surpassed $300,000!

This is also the fourth consecutive year the 
Day of Giving exceeded the $200,000 mark. 
Topper Day of Giving has seen significant 
boosts in participation since its inception in 
2017 and has raised over one million dollars 
to support university programs, student 
scholarships, and the WLUF Annual Fund.

This year, the 24-hour giving day saw a total of 
1,181 gifts come in from 1,066 different donors. 
For the fourth year in a row, the Wrestling 
program had the highest donor participation 

NINTH ANNUAL DAY OF GIVING
SURPASSES OVER $300,000 RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME 

Top by Participation 

Wrestling: 190 donors

Biology: 149 donors

Theatre: 137 donors

Top By Total dollars raised 

Biology: $27,548

Theatre: $22,590

PA Program: $13,060

TOP 3 
MICRO
CAMPAIGNS 

Topper Day of Giving 
cracked the $200,000 
mark for fourth year!

with 190 donors. Biology, which was a 
new micro campaign last year, came 
in second for the second straight year 
with 149 donors, followed by the Theatre 
Department (137 donors).

In total dollars raised, the top three 
campaigns were Biology ($27,548), 

Theatre ($22,590), and the PA Program 
($13,060).

The West Liberty University Foundation 
wants to thank every staff member 
and donor who has continued to make 
Topper Day of Giving a success!

SAVE THE DATE!
10TH ANNUAL  

Topper Day of Giving
March 25, 2026

WLU Foundation
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STUDENT SCHOLAR
HIGHLIGHTS

MAYSON MOFFITT
Raymond G. Hughes Memorial 
Scholarship 

Hometown: Sistersville, W.Va. 

Expected Graduation Date: May 2028

Major: English Literature

RYAN DEFIBAUGH
The Caldwell Scholarship 

Hometown: Mill Creek, W.Va. 

Expected Graduation Date: May 2026

Major: Psychology

Extracurriculars: Psi Chi, Voluntarism

Can you describe a specific instance or experience at West Liberty 
University that has been particularly meaningful to you? 
During my first week as a freshman, I applied for a part-time job at 
Topper Station. I still remember receiving a phone call from Theresa 
Gretchen, who would soon become my boss, welcoming me to the 
crew and inviting me to our first meeting the next day. I had been 
walking between classes when I answered that unknown number, 
unaware that I was about to speak with one of the most amazing 
people I would meet at WLU. Since then, I’ve fallen in love with the 
work we do at Topper Station and with the team that makes every 
day enjoyable—no matter how hectic an athletic event can get. That 
phone call remains one of my favorite memories, one I’ll likely carry 
with me for years to come. 

How has receiving this scholarship impacted your education or 
life at WLU?   
I’ve been fortunate to receive several scholarships, and this one has 
gone directly toward my food savings. It funds everything from 
my late-night Sheets study runs to my early-morning Tim Hortons 
trips. Beyond helping me stay fed, it has allowed me to focus on my 
studies without the constant worry of financial stress. Thanks to this 
scholarship, I’ve been able to enjoy a fulfilling, stress-free college 
experience—both academically and personally. 

Can you describe a specific instance or experience at West Liberty 
University that has been particularly meaningful to you? 
In the fall semester of my freshman year, I attended the culture 
fair as part of a class assignment. As a West Virginia native, I have 
rarely left the state let alone the country, so I was excited to get to 
experience even a small piece of culture outside of my own. I had 
a lovely conversation with a woman from Germany regarding my 
German ancestry and the history of German immigrants in the state. 
That event really opened my eyes to how many firsts I was about to 
experience during my stay here at the Hilltop.

How has receiving this scholarship impacted your education or 
life at WLU?  
It has made the experience even more stress-free, keeping my debt 
low and spirits high. I am very thankful for those who are generous 
enough to allow someone like me to have an easier time obtaining 
higher education, and I hope to pay it forward someday.     

What is a fun fact about yourself? 
I have a miniature poodle named Shiloh.

STUDENT SCHOLAR
HIGHLIGHTS

ABBIE DAVIDSON
Kathryn T. Neuman Scholarship

Hometown: Salem, Ohio 

Expected Graduation Date: May 2028 

Major: Elementary Education 

Minor: Athletic Coaching and Special 
Education

FAITH NYIRENDA
Rollie Williams International Fund 
Scholarship

Hometown: Blantyre, Malawi 

Expected Graduation Date: Dec 2026

Major: MA Education in Community 
and Organization Leadership

What inspired you to choose your major or field of study?
Once I entered high school, I discovered a deep passion for 
education. I realized that education is far more than just subjects 
like math, science, language arts, or history—it is an opportunity 
to develop essential life skills, broaden perspectives, and form 
meaningful connections with people who can influence your growth 
in unexpected ways. By my freshman year, I knew that I wanted to 
dedicate myself to helping future generations recognize the value 
and significance of education. I believe that access to education is 
one of the greatest privileges a person can have, and unfortunately, 
not everyone has this opportunity. I chose this field of study because 
I want to inspire others to appreciate the importance of learning and 
to help them experience the empowerment and opportunity that 
education provides, just as I have.   

Can you describe a specific instance or experience at West Liberty 
University that has been particularly meaningful to you?  
As this is my first semester at WLU, one thing that has really been 
meaningful to me is the people and how close-knit everyone is. It 
truly is one big family here, from the staff to the students. 

Can you describe a specific instance or experience at West Liberty 
University that has been particularly meaningful to you? 
Being an international student, spending time learning about a new 
culture and different education systems has been quite meaningful.  
One of the best experiences is being part of the WLU international 
students club and local WLU community.

How has receiving this scholarship impacted your education or 
life at WLU?  
I received this scholarship when I was panicking to balance my study 
abroad expenses. I am a self-sponsored student and have extra costs 
associated with visa requirements.  

This scholarship saved me from still paying my tuition and paying 
extra costs for my study abroad.  I am grateful for this scholarship. I do 
not take it for granted.     

What inspired you to choose your major or field of study?  
I love education as a whole, I believe that if we want to build 
innovative and creative generations, education plays a big part in 
shaping minds. Education brings about curiosity and awareness. 
Coming from Malawi where education access is very limited, I would 
love to increase access to quality education through my expertise.  
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Robert K. Abel ‘73 
Jack C. Adams ‘63+
Mary K. Ahrens+ 
Judith Schryver Azallion ‘99 
Bruce L. & Donna Waugh ‘65+ 
Berlage 

Patricia L. Bethel ‘79 
Mildred Kaetzel Biggs+ 
Albert ‘49+ & Thais ‘76+ Blatnik 
Marjorie Louise Blodgett ‘22+
Elizabeth M. Boger ‘43+ 
Mark Bohlman ‘75 
R. Emmett Boyle & Debra J. 
Boger 

William A. & Loretta Wilson ‘65+ 
Brenner 

Donald ‘52 & MaryAnne Bruno 
Robert J. Burke ‘76+ Estate 
Neva N. Caldwell ‘22+ 
Clyde ‘53 & Joan ‘62 Campbell
Leah Gracey Campbell ‘39+  
R. A. Cipriani ‘55+ 
Audrey Ciripompa+ 
Lula K. Collins+ 
Jeremy J. Compton ‘99 
Sharon Murphy Coote ‘69 
C. Nolan Cox ‘72 
Naomi Craig Estate
Dennis L. Daugherty ‘76 
Joseph E. Davis ‘61 

Alfred R. de Jaager 
G. Richard Deenis ‘89 & Meta M. 
Lasch ‘76 

Leslie DeFelice ‘76 
Roger L. DuBois ‘53 
Helen P. Elbin+ 
Paul N. Elbin+ 
Shirley L. Emerick ‘74  
Carlyle Farnsworth+ 
Robert & Audrey+ Fisher 
Dennis ‘67 & Carol ‘66 Flaherty 
Richard A. Foston ‘97 
Susan M. Fowler ‘73 
Peter L. Freeman+ 
Sara Jane Fritz ‘43+ 
Rosemary M. Front+ 
Richard ‘59+ & Carol Garrison 
Carolyn S. Garrison ‘64 
Gloria E. Gasser ‘80 
Edward C. Gaughan+ 
Christopher Gibbs ‘08 
Hazel Jane Gilleland+ 
Donelda J. Godfrey+
Robert & Patricia ‘63 Gracey 
Jack D. ‘34+ & Mildred Grewell 
Edward G. ‘71 & Sandra L. 
Grimes 

Chester P. ‘47+ & Rose+ Grossi 
Robert P. Haas ‘57 

Kenneth Harris ‘37+ 
Harry+ & Constance ‘81+ Hein 
Howard ‘66+ & Catherine 
Herrington 

Ralph E. Herzler, Jr.+ 
Ralph E. & Helen M. Herzler+ 
John William ‘63 & Kay Hoppers 
Charlie L. & Deborah V. Hughes 
David Jones ‘60+ 
David B. Kadar ‘74+ 
Miriam E. Kaiser ‘29+ 
Billy E. Keller ‘70+ 
James “Jay” Kilbane ‘88 
Bob ‘67 & Patti Kota 
Rachel K. Krinke ‘45+ 
John P. Larch ‘80  
Howard G. Lemasters ‘49+ 
Theresa J. Lemasters ‘48+ 
Michael J. Leo ‘87 
John P. Liptak ‘80 
Virginia M. Lutes+ 
Kathleen A. Maestle ‘93 
Helen Kimble Maier ‘48+ 
Ruth Markwell 
Toni J. Mason ‘60+ 
Rita M. Masur 
Catherine C. Mattingly ‘62
Daniel N. Maxwell ‘31+
Marilyn A. McCain ‘72 

Irene Meagel+ 
Virginia T. Mellott ‘43+ 
Stella Caravas Misoyianis ‘52+ 
Aaron ‘03 & Chandra Monseau 
Jenny Morlan Estate
R. Clark ‘53+ & Patricia Morton 
Betty J Muhleman+ 
Christine C. Muroski 
Theresa Nagy ‘68+ 
Florence Irene Nesbitt+ 
Kathryn T. Neuman+ 
Mary Jane Norona+ 
Diana Duncan Ott+ 
Andrew ‘54 & Judith Bartell ‘55 
Paesani 

Andrew ‘69 & Linda Pasden
Mary Frances Petit ‘62+  
Susan Rayle ‘78 
Roberta Raymond ‘78  
Phil ‘65 & Karen ‘65 Rea 
Carol Jean Reuther 
Richard & Sandra J. LaPosta ‘64 
Riopelle 

Mary Jane Reaney Ritson ‘45+ 
Ronald L. Robinson ‘53+ 
E. Kent ‘61+ & Barbara Robinson 
Sam K. Rollins ‘68 
Esther Rowe+ 
Ruth Ann Scherich ‘51+ 

Sara H. Schnitzler ‘49+ 
Howard L. Shackelford ‘73 
Shyrl J. Shepard ‘55 
Scott R. ‘97 & Annie Shipman 
Peter ‘69 & Jingsi Sontag 
Lawrence A. Spalla ‘70 
Richard & Rebecca Stevenson 
Samuel W. Stewart ‘03 
Cynthia L. Stickley 
Blanche Barte Stidd 
Lawerence H. Talley+ 
Christopher ‘07 & Brittany ‘08 
Taylor 

Richard ‘68 & Mary Jo Terry 
B. Ann Thomas+ 
Nancy Crow Trentini+ 
Susan Wagner ‘68 
LeRoy A. & Eve L. ‘70 Wallin 
Joan M. Watkins ‘65+ 
Wesley L. Watson ‘01 
Barry E ‘66 & Patricia A Lohr 
‘68+ Weber 

Arthur & Carol ‘77 Webster 
Gary ‘58+ & Flip ‘21 West 
Elizabeth Wolf 
Mary Ann Wolf Estate 
Anonymous (20)

NATHAN SHOTWELL SOCIETY 
The Nathan Shotwell Planned Giving Society, established in 1997, recognizes and honors those who have made provisions for the West Liberty 
University Foundation through a bequest in a will or other estate-planning arrangement.  The Society is named for the Reverend Dr. Nathan Shotwell, 
who founded West Liberty University in 1837 and served as its leader until 1854.  Dr. Shotwell is credited with the establishment of the high academic 
standards to which the university continues to aspire. The following alumni and friends of West Liberty University have made such provisions:

+Deceased 

A & B Sales, Inc. 
Lee Weeks Abraham ‘56+ 
Acetylene Products Corp 
Richard H. Achtzehn ‘69 
Jack C. Adams ‘63+ 
Marty ‘75 & Patti ‘76 Adams
Mary K. Ahrens+ 
Aladdin Food Management 

Services, LLC 
The Albert Schenk III & Kathleen 

H. Schenk Charitable Trust 
Frank & Jayna Alderman 
Alex E. Paris Contracting 

Company, Inc. 
Alumni Association of the School 

of Nursing of the Ohio Valley 
General Hospital 

American Electric Power 
Foundation 

American International Group, 
Inc. 

Anissa Anderson ‘94 
Charles R. ‘66+ & Letty Annett 
The Axiall Foundation, Inc. 
Barnes & Noble College 

Bookstores 
Bayer Corporation 
David ‘70 & Barbara ‘70+ Beck 
Tara M. Beiswenger ‘88 
Belmont Savings Bank 
Bruce L. & Donna Waugh ‘65+ 

Berlage 
Patricia L. Bethel ‘79 
Mildred Kaetzel Biggs+ 
Albert ‘49+ & Thais ‘76+ Blatnik  
John Bonassi ‘69 
Bordas & Bordas, PLLC 
R. Emmett Boyle & Debra J. 

Boger 
Jacqueline Bradley 
William A. & Loretta Wilson ‘65+ 

Brenner 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, 

Inc. 
Kenith ‘02 & Jessica ‘03 Britt 
Donald ‘52 & MaryAnne Bruno 
Neva N. Caldwell ‘22+ 
Clyde ‘53 & Joan ‘62 Campbell
Leah Gracey Campbell ‘39+  
Louis ‘65 & Darlene ‘61+ 

Cardamone 
John W. Carenbauer, Sr.+ 
Carnegie Mellon University 
Thomas A. Cervone ‘75 & Susan 

Creswell 
The Charles M. & Thelma M. 

Pugliese Charitable Foundation 
Chesapeake Energy Corporation 
Chevron North America 

Exploration and Production 
Company 

Chris Hess Foundation 
R. A. Cipriani ‘55+ 
Audrey Ciripompa+ 
Civitan Club of Wheeling Inc. 
Joseph D. ‘64+ & Sandra Clark 
Claude Worthington Benedum 

Foundation 
Naomi Craig Estate
David ‘77 & Ann Coffaro 
David D. Cohen ‘65+ 
Lula K. Collins+ 
Community Foundation for the 

Ohio Valley 
Community Foundation of 

Greater Des Moines 
Consol Energy 
Robert Cooper & Janet Loew ‘85 
Richard ‘59+ & Mary Jane ‘57 

Copeland 
The Cornerstone Group 
Kenneth D. Cover ‘65 
Mark D. Crow 
Charles Crutchfield+ 
DaimlerChrysler Corporation 

Fund  
Jeraldine Willabee Dailey+ 
Joseph E. Davis ‘61 
Alfred R. de Jaager 
Leslie DeFelice ‘76 
Shirley Ann Dietz+ 
Doctors Urgent Care 
John ‘78 & Kimberly ‘77 Dolan 
Dominion Foundation 
Catharine Hoffman Dorer+ 
Dragon and Phoenix Software 

Inc. 
Roger L. DuBois ‘53 
Edgar Martin Classic 
Edge Engineering & Science 
David ‘64 & Linda ‘64 Edwards 
Helen P. Elbin+ 
Paul N. Elbin+   
William ‘55+ & Phyllis ‘57 Evans 
Lynne & Ben Exley IV 
Expand Energy 
ExxonMobil Foundation 
Mike & Linda Ferns 

Francis J. and Edith Jackson 
Family Foundation 

Nicholas & Fran Frank 
Peter L. Freeman+ 
Glenn ‘65 & Eula Fresch 
James ‘61 & Carol ‘60 Frum 
Carolyn S. Garrison ‘64 
Hazel Jane Gilleland+ 
David+ & Judy ‘68 Glatz 
Rita Gnazzo 
Cynthia Goad 
Donelda J. Godfrey+ 
Robert Godfrey+ 
Diane B. Gongaware ‘78 
Martha Hudson Goodrich ‘44+ 
Robert & Patricia ‘63 Gracey 
Stephen Greiner & Nancy Miller-

Greiner  
Jack D. ‘34+ & Mildred Grewell 
John L. Grim 
The Habegger Corporation
Brian & Rachelle Harlow 
Robert & Stephanie Harris 
Kenneth Harris ‘37+
The Health Plan of the Upper 

Ohio Valley, Inc. 
Harry+ & Constance ‘81+ Hein 
Howard ‘66+ & Catherine 

Herrington 
Ralph E. & Helen M. Herzler+ 
Hilltopper Athletic Club 
W. Peterson Holloway 
Janet L. Honecker 
John William ‘63 & Kay Hoppers 
Fred & Audrey+ Horne 
Huntington Corporate Giving 
IMG 
Gary ‘64 & Paula Inclan 
Norma Jeffries+ 
John C. Shaw Scholarship Fund 
Johnson & Johnson Family of 

Companies 
David Jones ‘60+ 
Brian ‘78 & Julie Joseph 
Daniel ‘75 & Deborah ‘75 Joseph 
Michael J. Joseph+ 
Kalkreuth Roofing & Sheet Metal, 

Inc. 
Paula M. Keith ‘71 
Fred Kinder ‘68 
Brooke P. Koehler 
H. R. Bucky ‘64+ & Joanne Kopf 
Koppers Industries 
Rachel K. Krinke ‘45+ 

Elizabeth J. Kuhn ‘00 
Lake Shore Companies LLC 
Howard G. Lemasters ‘49+ 
Theresa J. Lemasters ‘48+ 
Helen E. Levenson+ 
Robert & Patricia Levenson 
Carol Ann Loew 
Janet Loew ‘85 & Robert Cooper 
Lary A. Loew ‘75+ 
Howard & Wendy Long 
The Louis & Sandra Berkman 

Foundation 
Harry & Helen ‘61 Ludeman 
Lyell B. and Patricia K. Clay 

Foundation, Inc. 
Main Street Bank 
Henry ‘61+ & Mary Marockie 
James ‘60+ & Phyllis Marsh 
Marty and Patti Adams Family 

Foundation Inc.  
Margaret Anne Mayerich
Daniel N. Maxwell ‘31+ 
Jeremy C. McCamic 
Thomas ‘54+ & Peggy ‘50+ 

McCarroll 
John P. & Rhonda ‘02 McCullough 
David H. McKinley ‘95 
David Byron McMillen ‘69 
Scott McNulty ‘87 & Maya Crone 
Irene Meagel+ 
Virginia T. Mellott ‘43+ 
Thomas T. & Cheryl B. Mendenhall 
William ‘75 & Georgeann ‘81 

Mercer 
Milan Puskar Foundation, Inc. 
Rosey Miller 
Stella Caravas Misoyianis ‘52+ 
Vince ‘62 & Kay ‘97 Monseau 
Larry ‘80 & Paula ‘72 Moore 
R. Clark ‘53+ & Patricia Morton 
Mountain State Educational 

Services Cooperative 
Norman B. Moyes ‘53+ 
Peggie Dalrymple Mueller 
Rudolph Mumley ‘50+ 
Nationwide Foundation 
Florence Irene Nesbitt+ 
Kathryn T. Neuman+ 
Mary Jane Norona+ 
Jo Lynne Nugent ‘75 
Ogden+ & Snookie Nutting 
The Nutting Foundation 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Ohio County Board of Education 

The Ohio County Commission
Ohio Valley Health Services & 

Education Corp. 
Olga Kohut Sebulsky Charitable 

Fund 
Ormet Corporation 
The P & G Fund 
Andrew ‘54 & Judith Bartell ‘55 

Paesani 
Panhandle Cleaning & 

Restoration 
Panhandle Farmers Mutual 

Insurance Company 
E. Alex ‘82 & Valerie ‘87 Paris 
Parkvale Bank 
Andrew ‘69 & Linda Pasden
Mary Frances Petit ‘62+ 
Pfizer, Inc. 
Phyllis A. Beneke Scholarship 
Donald E. Pirro ‘66+ 
Pittsburgh Alumni Chapter 
Prezkop - Chappelear & 

Associates AC 
The Progressive Insurance 

Foundation 
Project BEST  
Vern & Aurelia Hauch ‘68 Reed 
Thomas ‘70 & Eileen Reinbold 
The Richard and Leslie Gilliam 

Foundation
Mary Jane Reaney Ritson ‘45+ 
Robert L. and Helen E. Levenson 

Charitable Trust 
Jerry ‘60 & Connie ‘57+ Roberts 
E. Kent ‘61 + & Barbara Robinson 
Albert ‘80 & Susan Roszczyk 
The Ryan Ferns Healthplex  
William P. & Jane Atkins ‘63+ 

Sargent 
Douglas ‘73 & Susan ‘71 Sarkis 
Sharon S. Saseen 
Sara H. Schnitzler ‘49+ 
Larry H. Sebulsky+ 
Howard L. Shackelford ‘73 
Terence A. Shimp ‘68 
Vincent ‘64 & Linda Shimp 
Scott R. ‘97 & Annie Shipman 
Floyd Shuler ‘64 
Sisters of St. Joseph Health & 

Wellness Foundation 
George Smith ‘68+ 
Society for Analytical Chemists of 

Pittsburgh 
Sodexo Campus Services 

Solutions 21, Inc. 
Peter ‘69 & Jingsi Sontag 
Nick ‘75 & Patti ‘75 Sparachane 
Philip ‘64 & Sharon Stahl 
Fred & Joan Stamp 
State of West Virginia - Higher 

Education Policy Commission 
Richard & Rebecca Stevenson 
Cynthia L. Stickley 
George E. Stifel+ 
Swisher International, Inc. 
Jennifer Lee Takacs ‘95 
Lawerence H. Talley+  
Thomas ‘75 & Brenda ‘79 Thomas 
Touchstone Research Laboratory 
Nancy Crow Trentini+ 
Tri-State Area Citizens Scholarship 

Foundation 
Shawn ‘87 & Julie ‘86 Ullom 
UMWA/BCOA Training and 

Education Fund 
United Bank, Inc. 
Valley National Gases, Inc. 
Vance Memorial Presbyterian 

Church 
Verizon West Virginia 
Virginia T. Mellott Inter Vivos Trust 
Visiting Angels 
LeRoy A. & Eve L. ‘70 Wallin 
David Waples ‘63 
WCHS-TV 
WesBanco Wheeling 
Gary ‘58+ & Flip ‘21 West 
West Virginia University Research 

Corporation 
Robert J. Wetzel 
Wheeling Island Hotel Casino 

Racetrack 
Wheeling Park Commission 
Linda Whitaker 
James Taibi ‘86 & Kristina 

Williams ‘86 
Williams MLP Operating, LLC 
Vic Wood ‘78 
Randy & Betty Worls 
William C. Wright ‘64+ 
WTRF-TV 
WV Department of Education & 

The Arts 
WVU Foundation 

PRESIDENT EMERITUS DR. JOHN P. MCCULLOUGH SOCIETY
The Society recognizes individual, foundation, and corporate donors who have contributed a lifetime total of at least $25,000 and was established in 
honor of President Emeritus John P. McCullough who served West Liberty University for nearly fifty years in the roles of Professor, Chair, Dean, Provost, 
Executive Vice President, and who on three separate occasions assumed the Presidency of WLU.

+Deceased 
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PRESIDENT’S CIRCLE
President’s Circle is reserved for donors contributing $2,000 or more within a fiscal year and includes 
donors in six different giving societies. This list is of those donors who contributed $2,000 or more 
during fiscal year 2025 (July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025). 

PRESIDENT’S CIRCLE (con’t)

Kalkreuth Roofing & Sheet Metal, 
Inc. 

Lake Shore Companies LLC 
Main Street Bank 
Pittsburgh Alumni Chapter 
Show Me Reptiles 
The Health Plan of the Upper Ohio 

Valley, Inc. 
TRC Companies, Inc.

ACADEMY SOCIETY
$2,500-$4,999
Individuals:
Anissa Anderson ‘94 
Faye Argentine ‘72 
Michael Baker ‘79 
Paul & Anne Barber 
John Bonassi ‘69 
David ‘77 & Ann Coffaro 
Robert Cooper & Janet Loew ‘85 
Kenneth D. Cover ‘65 
John Craig ‘72 
John ‘78 & Kimberly ‘77 Dolan 
Robert William Dolan 
Roger L. DuBois ‘53 
David ‘64 & Linda ‘64 Edwards 
Mary Frances Petit ‘62+ 
William ‘55+ & Phyllis ‘57 Evans 
Lynne & Ben Exley IV 
Douglas+ & Ann+ Foster 
Jim Foster 
W. Peterson Holloway 
John William ‘63 & Kay Hoppers 
Katie L. Kacmarik ‘08 
Anthony Kuklica ‘75 
Janet Loew ‘85 & Robert Cooper 
Richard A. Lucas ‘86 
Henry ‘61+ & Mary Marockie 
Mickey Marotti ‘83 
Ronald ‘78 & Michelle ‘79 Matella 

David Byron McMillen ‘69 
John ‘76 & Denise ‘76 Miller 
Denise Miller ‘76 
Joel & Stephanie L. ‘97 Shaw 
Nick ‘75 & Patti ‘75 Sparachane 
Philip ‘64 & Sharon Stahl 
Christopher ‘07 & Brittany ‘08 

Taylor  
Eric & Tamara Tucker 
Gilbert ‘76 & Eileen Ullom 
C. Dan ‘76 & Cynthia ‘71 Warner 
David & Beth ‘85 Weaver 
Anonymous 

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations: 

Chick-fil-A at Highlands 
CMTA Energy Solutions 
The Cornerstone Group 
IBEW 141 
LiveSource 
Mull Group 
Ohio County Board of Education 
Panhandle Farmers Mutual 

Insurance Company 
Rosemary Front Charitable Trust 
Ryzer 
Vanguard Charitable 

HILLTOP SOCIETY
$1,500-$2,499
Names in Bold are members of the 

President’s Circle
Individuals:
Robert K. Abel ‘73 
Jack C. Adams ‘63+ 
Louis H. & Marcia E. Aulick 
Michael & Kristi Aulick 
Jason K. Blair ‘95 
Eric B. Burkle ‘09 

Christine Carder ‘72 
Joseph D. ‘64+ & Sandra Clark 
Don Clegg 
Mark D. Crow 
Alfred R. de Jaager 
Kevin Fortney 
Charla S. Franke ‘66 
Glenn ‘65 & Eula+ Fresch 
William & Donna J. ‘74 Hastie 
William N. Hillyard ‘01 
Patrick Hooten 
T. Lance LaFollette ‘84 
Robert & Patricia Levenson 
Gary Lilly ‘75 
Howard & Wendy Long 
John & Gail Looney 
Randy Mack 
Michael J. Marshall 
Scott McNulty ‘87 & Maya Crone 
William ‘75 & Georgeann ‘81 

Mercer 
Vince ‘62 & Kay ‘97 Monseau 
Roger Parsons ‘70 
Andrew ‘69 & Linda Pasden 
Roberta Raymond ‘78 
Lynette Rosgen 
Bill & Brenda Seth 
Scott R. ‘97 & Annie Shipman 
Floyd Shuler ‘64 
Richard & Rebecca Stevenson 
Cynthia L. Stickley 
Jennifer Lee Takacs ‘95 
James Taylor ‘02 
Thomas ‘75 & Brenda ‘79 Thomas 

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations: 

BSN Sports 
Collegiate Alumnae of Wheeling 
Commonwealth Financial 

Services 
Edward Jones Investments 
Evening Wood LLC 
Generations Restaurant & Pub 
Herndon, Morton, Herndon & 

Yaeger 
Josh’s Frogs 
Robert L. and Helen E. Levenson 

Charitable Trust 
S.R. Snodgrass, A.C. 
Security National Trust Company 
Sparachane Group Inc. 
Sparachane Realty, Inc. 
Wheeling Heritage Area 

TOWER CLUB
$500-$1,499
Individuals:
Tony & Amy Abbott 
Mary K. Ahrens+
Frank & Jayna Alderman 
Ronald L. Allen ‘71 
Elizabeth Allen ‘22 
Cheryl M. Anderson ‘71 
The Aperfine Family 
Timothy & Courtney Babiczuk 
Rowena Baker 
Joseph & Kelly Barki 
Tara M. Beiswenger ‘88 
Sylvia Berman 
Patrick T. Biondo 
Nila Bland 
John Blangor Jr. ‘87 
Frank ‘79+ & Jennifer ‘78 Blaskovich 
Raymond & Julie Blust 
Mark Bohlman ‘75 
Fred & Carol Booth 
Jacqueline Bradley 
Sarah G. Brammer ‘07 ‘14 
Bryan Bunch ‘87 

1837 Society
$100,000 OR MORE
Individuals: 
Irene Meagel+ 
Peggie Dalrymple Mueller 
Ruth Ann Scherich ‘51+ 
Gary ‘58+ & Flip ‘21 West 

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations:

Raymond A. & Gertrude D. Hyer 
Charitable Foundation

WILLIAM CURTIS SOCIETY
$25,000-$99,999
Individuals: 
Richard H. Achtzehn ‘69 
David B. and Mary McKinley 
Fred & Joan Stamp 
James Taibi ‘86 & Kristina Williams ‘86 

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations: 

Belmont Savings Bank 
Carnegie Mellon University 
Community Foundation of Greater 

Des Moines 
Expand Energy 
WesBanco Wheeling

LIBERTY SOCIETY
$10,000-$24,999
Individuals:
Marty ‘75 & Patti ‘76 Adams 
Patricia L. Bethel ‘79 
Tim Borchers & Susanne Williams 

William A. & Loretta Wilson ‘65+ 
Brenner 

Kenith ‘02 & Jessica ‘03 Britt 
Thomas A. Cervone ‘75 & Susan 

Creswell 
James ‘61 & Carol ‘60 Frum 
Carolyn S. Garrison ‘64 
Diane B. Gongaware ‘78 
Janet L. Honecker 
Daniel ‘75 & Deborah ‘75 Joseph 
Brian ‘78 & Julie Joseph 
John P. & Rhonda ‘02 McCullough 
David H. McKinley 
James Mull ‘16 
E. Alex ‘82 & Valerie ‘87 Paris 
Howard L. Shackelford ‘73 
Clifton L. Spinner, Jr. ‘87 
David Waples ‘63 
Robert J. Wetzel 

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations: 

Alex E. Paris Contracting Company, 
Inc. 

American Electric Power Foundation 
Barnes & Noble College Bookstores 
Community Foundations, Inc. 
Fidelity Charitable 
Francis J. and Edith Jackson Family 

Foundation 
John C. Shaw Scholarship Fund 
Marty and Patti Adams Family 

Foundation Inc. 
The Columbus Foundation 
Touchstone Research Laboratory 
Vertical Raiser 

WINDING ROAD SOCIETY
$5,000-$9,999
Individuals:
David ‘70 & Barbara ‘70+ Beck 
Carl & Mary Bippus 
Donald ‘52 & MaryAnne Bruno 
Clyde ‘53 & Joan ‘62 Campbell 
Leslie DeFelice ‘76 
Peter L. Freeman+ 
Janel Goff 
Kenneth ‘87 & Kari ‘87 Habegger 
Paula M. Keith ‘71 
Todd ‘81 & Joyce Kimpel 
Harry & Helen ‘61 Ludeman 
Thomas T. & Cheryl B. Mendenhall 
John D. Paesano ‘86 
Karl & Denise ‘97 Penz 
Vern & Aurelia Hauch ‘68 Reed 
Cheryl Ridgely ‘82 
Anonymous

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations: 

Arrowstrip Inc. 
Bethlehem Gear and Machine 

Company 
Bippus Family Foundation 
Budget Charters Inc. 
Community Foundation for the Ohio 

Valley 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

Department of Conservation and 
Natural Resources 

Hilltop Acres 
James B. Chambers Memorial 

Foundation 
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Larry ‘68 & Cathy ‘68 
Carpenter 

Joe & Sandy Cartisano 
Frank Cerrone 
Anthony Chiazza 
Kyle & Katie Cooper 
Thomas & Mary 
Cooper 

Todd Cover ‘98 
Linda Cowan 
C. Nolan Cox ‘72 
Bruce Cox ‘76 
David ‘89 & Jennifer 
Croft 

Brandon Davis 
Joseph E. Davis ‘61 
David & Betsy Delk 
Lacey Dimit 
Rosalie Dolan ‘66 
Joseph ‘72 & Debra 
Donahue 

David & Dixie Ellwood 
Nicole L. Ennis ‘03  
James Evans II 
Brad & Marissa ‘10 
Forshey 

Angela Dawn Fowler-
Hicks ‘98 

Danielle Fraley 
Joe Funderburk 
Kimberly L. Gable ‘93  
Robert ‘74 & Debra ‘99 
Galbreath 

Gregory Gellner 
Matthew Golein ‘04 & 
Stephanie Hooper 

Pamela Graham 
John ‘81 & Barbara ‘82 
Guadagnino 

Christopher Guerriero 
‘03 

Robert F. Halloy ‘05 
Roger & Melissa Harris 
John Henderson 
Sara Hjemdahl-
Monsen  

Fred & Audrey+ Horne 
Paul & Margo Howlett 
Thomas F. Howley ‘58 
Neal Hudson 
Lori Hudson 
Brian H. Huggins ‘06 
Vichet ‘15 & Holly ‘16 
Inhar 

Charles & Lynne Jones 
Tessa J. Gretchen 
Joyce ‘14 

Nikki Kacmarik 
Ashton Kepple ‘23 
Terry Kisner 
Albert ‘53 & Stephanie 
Klimas 

Drake M. Kowcheck 
‘12 

Floyd ‘60 & Betty Lou 
‘60 Lancia  

Tracy L. Lee ‘10 
Bernard ‘70 & Karen 
‘70 Linn  

Austin Lis ‘21 
Carol Ann Loew 
Joseph & Alisa 
Lucarelli 

James & Deborah 
Lutz 

Mike Makripodis 
Anna L. Malone ‘19 ‘21 
Jacob & Adrianne 
Manning 

James ‘60+ & Phyllis 
Marsh 

Allen Marshall ‘62 

Mary Massey ‘73 
Chad Matthus ‘20 
Douglas McCall 
Ryan P. McCullough & 
Angela Rehbein 

David ‘71 & Loretta ‘90 
McDonald 

Ryan Merritt 
Jay ‘79 & Sharon ‘79 
Michael 

Bryan & Teresa 
Michaels 

Logan Miller 
Rachel Mitchell ‘07 
Aaron ‘03 & Chandra 
Monseau 

Jeffrey & Catherine 
Monteroso  

Lynne Muth ‘88 
Donald ‘82 & Lori 
Nickerson 

Earl & Betty 
Nicodemus 

Edward J. Nolan ‘08 
Jo Lynne Nugent ‘75 
Kristian D. Nugent 
Buck & Amy O’Korn 
Frank O’Korn 
Vincent J. Paoletti ‘63 
Megan M. Fahey 
Pascarella ‘12 

Sara Pelegreen 
Joseph Perri 
Barbara Pace Porter 
‘61 

Matt Purdy 
Robert Pyatt Jr. 
Rodney ‘70 & Darlene 
‘70 Reese 

Edward Rehbein 
Michael Ricci ‘05 

Douglas Richards ‘86 
Susan Ridley 
Michael S. Robertson 
‘70 

Alane Robinson 
Michelle Rose 
Robert ‘83 & Christine 
‘89 Rosnick 

Albert ‘80 & Susan 
Roszczyk 

Sharon S. Saseen 
Ann Saurbier 
Richard ‘84 & Robin 
‘93  Schoene 

Justin & Kristin Seibert 
Michael Sherman ‘00 
John Shimp 
John W. Skiratko ‘66 
Gary Smith ‘79 
Scott P. Smith ‘08 
David Smith 
Joseph & Sheryl 
Standish 

Samuel W. Stewart ‘03 
Michael J. Stolarczyk 
Samuel Spencer 
Stone 

Stella Strickling ‘75 
Rickie Tapman 
Sherri Theaker 
Tammy Timberlake 
Paul W Tucker 
Mark L. Van Dyke ‘83 
Barbara Visnic ‘82 
LeRoy A. & Eve L. ‘70 
Wallin 

Marjorie Walton 
Gary A. Weisner ‘02 
Annie P. Wise ‘72 
William Yaeger 
Woody ‘85 & Leslie ‘87 

Yoder 
Daniel & Chelsea ‘15 
Young 

Corey, Brianne ‘03, 
Emma & Ian Young 

Basil P. Zabek ‘64 
John ‘77 & Pamela ‘76 
Zorbini 

Corporations, 
Foundations & 
Organizations: 

‘97 Women’s 
Basketball 
Championship Team 

American Online 
Giving Foundation 

Antero Resources 
Atlas Services Corp. 
Battelle Always Giving 
Carenbauer 
Distributing 
Corporation 

Charles Schwab 
Citizens National 
Bank of Woodsfield 

Cleveland Primecare 
Belmont 

D’Anniballe & 
Company Inc 

Diamond Chix 
Softball 

Direct Online 
Marketing 

Dirty Dog Lanes LLC 
DONALD LEE PAHL 
LLC 

Droopy’s Lawn & 
Maintenance 

Eastern Ohio Dental 
Society 

Fathom Hogs LLC 
First Mobile Title, Inc. 
Gellner Law Offices 
Gilbert C. Ullom Jr. CPA 
Glessner & Associates, 
PLLC 

JMPCO Inc 
Karen Ullom Realty 
Living my Best Cigar 
Life 

McKinley Architecture 
and Engineering 

Mifax-Wheeling 
National Wrestling Hall 
of Fame Ohio Chapter  

Panhandle Cleaning & 
Restoration 

Paree Insurance 
Centers 

Pennoni Associates Inc. 
Phillips Gardill Kaiser & 
Altmeyer, PLLC 

Preferred Legacy Trust 
Company 

Preston Contractors, 
Inc. 

PSEG 
Regional Economic 
Development (RED) 
Partnership

Rokisky, Wilharm, Blair, 
& Rokisky, PLLC 

Shirts-n-More Inc 
SKY Development 
Athletics LLC 

Society for Analytical 
Chemists of 
Pittsburgh 

Spilman Thomas & 
Battle, PLLC 

Starvaggi Charities, Inc. 

State Farm - Lorri 
Grisell 

The Store 
U.S. Charitable Gift 
Trust 

United Dairy 
Victory Toyota 
Highlands 

Warren Design & Build 
Wheeling Miners 
Wheeling Park 
Commission 

Wheeling Subaru 
Whiteman Bowling 
Center 

Whiteside of St. 
Clairsville, Inc. 

Anonymous

FOUNDER’S CLUB
$100-$499
Individuals:
Caterina Abraham 
Delores Adkins 
Mary Ake 
Michael & Kelly Alford 
Michael & Monica Allen 
Judy Allen 
Brian Anderson 
Kenneth & Ruth Ann 
Anderson 

Laura Angus 
Isabella Aperfine ‘24 
Van B. Applegate ‘08 
John Ashton 
Lou & Heather Aulick 
Joshua W. Bach ‘98 
Betty M. Bailey ‘70 
Lynne Koehler Bailey ‘65 
Thomas ‘64 & Patricia 
‘64 Baird 

Troy & Monica Baker 
Ronald Balbier 

Robert & Patricia 
Hagedorn ‘72 Baney 

Andrew Barger 
Bruce Barger 
Brett & Lori Barnes 
Andrew “Busty” 
Bartolovich, Sr. ‘74 

William ‘88 & Nancy ‘88 
Beattie 

William Beatty ‘72 & 
Janice Runyan 

Thomas H ‘62 & Lynda 
Becker 

John & Kim Beckley 
Gene & Ellen Beldean 
Troy & Linda Bell 
Kurt Benedict 
James & Christy 
Bennington 

Beverly Beatrice 
Matthew Bille 
Melissa Bille 
Dennis & Janice Bills 
Brad ‘79 & Mary Blair  
Beth Blake-Davis ‘71 
Elaine M. Blasko 
Colleen Blon 
Bree Blum ‘05 
George ‘74 & Sandra 
Bordick 

James E. Borst ‘71 
Justin Bowers ‘20 
Allan A. Boyd ‘60 
Richard & Linda Bradley 
Judith R. Breon ‘71 
Glenn Briggs ‘73 
Chad & Rebecca 
Broadwater 

Larry Brown 
David & Lynne Brownlee 
Kelly Bubash 
Lynn Buch ‘74 
Lisa M. Buffington ‘08 
Lisa Burke 

Sydney Burkle ‘24 
Marvin & Shirley Byard 
Oliver Byerly 
Daniel ‘89 & Tricia ‘89 
Calloway 

Chris ‘98 & Stephanie ‘99 
Camilletti 

Steve Camilletti ‘94 
Toni Cappelletti ‘73 
Gregory ‘80 & Terri ‘80 
Cardillo 

Joanne Carlson 
Paula Carnes ‘66 
Michael ‘13 & Riley ‘14 
Carpenter  

Melissa Carroll 
Tammy Carter 
Alvin Casto 
Janet Casto 
James Chancey 
Rick Chaney 
Linda Chappell ‘67 
Fabian Chavez 
Lihua Chen 
Patrick Childers 
Patricia E. Clark ‘75 
Howard Cliffe 
Nicole Cline 
Traci Closser 
James C. Cochran ‘76 
Ann W. Coleman ‘77 
Merf & Krissa Conley 
Adam & Linzie Conn 
Sharon Murphy Coote 
‘69 

Charles Cornett 
Louis & Jane ‘84 
Costanzo  

Patricia Couling 
Andrew A. Coulter ‘02 
David & Lanny Couto 
Arlene J. Craig ‘82 
Michael & Sherry ‘97 
Crummitt 

Katrina Csaszar 
Michael & Michelle 
Cudnik 

Robert & Joannette 
Cudnik 

Latisha Cummings 
Austin Cusick ‘17 
Kerry Dailer 
Ronald ‘21 & Jacie 
D’Amico 

Michael & Megan Dart 
Derek ‘11 & Cari ‘11 
Daugherty 

Chris D’Augustino 
Sierra Davis 
Jason & Stephanie Davis 
Scott ‘10 & Lauren ‘09 
Davis 

Sarah Davis 
Gerald de Jaager 
Dean & Jennifer Decker 
Gert DeGarmo 
Lee & Shannon Delaney 
Cory Delguzzo 
Joseph ‘66 & Kathleen 
‘65 Demko 

Neil E. DePugh ‘11 
Bonnie Deysher 
Daniel W. ‘67 & Gail 
Dickinson 

Rick & Alice Dillon 
Jesse & Jillian ‘16 Dobson 
Kristy L. Dobson 
Zachary Dodd  
David ‘64 & Barbara ‘64 
Dougherty 

Jarod & Miriam Douglas 
Sean & Amber Doyle 
Daniel P. Doyle ‘14 
John & Tammy Dragas 
Bryan P. Driscoll ‘88 
Jay M. Duffy ‘69 
James & Karen Dunn 
Ashley R. Durig ‘00 

Todd Eastham  
Brian Emery 
Brian ‘99 & Bethany ‘05 
Emery 

John & Valerie 
Englehardt 

Susan Everman 
Jamie Evick ‘01 
Thomas G. Fadul, Jr. ‘81 
Blanche Fagan 
Anthony Filberto ‘76 
Michelle Filberto 
Chris ‘02 & Ginni ‘03 
Findley 

James A. Fiorilli ‘71 
Leslie R. Fish ‘70 
John Flanagan 
David Flatley ‘90 
Meine Fledderus ‘18 
Rick & Kimberly Flowers 
Sarah Fonner ‘25 
David Forgash 
Diana Fortney 
Shelley Fortney 
Randy ‘79 & Robin ‘80 
Forzano 

William Foster 
Alex Franke ‘18 
Bill & Nancy Franke 
George Frazier 
Lauryn P. Fridley ‘20 
Susan Lynn Gallo ‘87 
Nicole L. Garrison ‘09 
Diego Gattesco 
William E. Gavin ‘69 
Jamie Gazda ‘96 
Michelle Gesualdo 
Christopher Gibbs ‘08 
Kaylex Gibson 
William M. Gibson 
Monica Gillison 
Annette Godown 
Keith ‘77 & Nancy ‘77 
Goudy 

HONOR ROLL OF DONORS
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Michael Gragan 
Hailey Green 
Tom Green 
Steven Green 
Theresa Gretchen ‘96 
Sidney & Bonnie Grisell 
Shawn & Stacie ‘14 Groch 
Judith Osburn 
Gummere ‘61 

Steven ‘72 & Deborah ‘71 
Gundersen 

Anthony J. Habbit ‘97 
Cassandra N. Hackbart 
‘13 

Louie ‘88 & Donna ‘87 
Haer 

David Halchak 
Shannon Halicki 
William Hall 
Billie Halverson 
Lori L. Hanson ‘84 
Dennis & Jacquelyn 
Harder 

Matthew & Nichole 
Harder 

Sarah C. Harmon ‘18 
Hailey Harris 
Joanna Hartman 
Audrey Hartman  
Zane ‘14 & Sara ‘14 
Harvey 

Dolores Dee Harvey 
Scott Harvey ‘79 
Larissa Hekau 
Gabrielle L. Helms ‘11 
Samuel Z. Henderson 
‘02 

Howard & Linda 
Henderson 

Andrew J. ‘13 & Sara ‘15 
Henry 

Elijah Heropulos 
Kelly L. Herr ‘09 
David & Kerri Hill 

Katherine Hill ‘25 
Betsy J. Hill ‘71 
Barbara Hill 
Sharon L. Hinerman-Hall 
‘75 

Richard & Erika Hoffman 
Nicholas Hoffman 
Landon Hoffman 
David & Therese Hoke 
Jeanne Hollenbeck 
Christi Homer 
Mike & Gretchen Hooper 
Daniel W. Hopkins 
Robert G. Hores ‘60 
Jeffrey & Jennifer 
Hornick 

Joseph Horzempa 
Peggy Howell ‘81 
Martin C. Hudek ‘75 
Melissa Hudson 
Kevin & Stacie Huff 
James Hufschmitt ‘68 
Mary Huggins 
Gregory Huzicka 
Dominick D. Iacovone 
‘85 

Matthew Irwin 
Ronald & Debra Irwin 
Derek Ivan 
Larry Jenkins 
Michael & Gayle Jesse  
Chuck ‘69 & Joyce ‘70 
Jeswilkowski 

Jason Johnson 
Felicia Johnson 
Lourdes Karas 
Stanley ‘65 & Joyce ‘66 
Kasserman 

Charles F. Kazienko ‘69 
Elizza Keni 
Joseph Kerker 
Karen Kettler 
Jeulenea Khang 
Teng Khang 

Scot ‘96 & Deborah ‘92 
Kiggans 

Brian Kightlinger 
Jamie Kisner 
David ‘06 & Michelle ‘09 
Klick 

Barbara Knauss ‘72 
John Knouff 
Tommy Knowles 
Ethan E. Kobe ‘12 
Richard Koch ‘78 
Cecilia Konchar Farr 
Richard & Karey Koscevic 
Briana Kost 
Bob ‘67 & Patti Kota 
Derek R. Kreinbihl ‘12  
Robert & Melinda 
Kreisberg 

Stephen ‘76 & Mary 
Krempasky 

Robert & Tammy ‘07 
Kruse  

David & Amber Kyle 
Lincoln Kyle 
David ‘79 & Vickie 
Lamotte 

Rex Lancaster ‘14 
Jeannine Landis 
Jimmy LaRowe 
Ryan & Pam Latocha 
Eric & Debbie Lautner 
Nancy Lee 
Samuel Lee 
Natalie Lehman 
Morgan Lesnansky ‘25 
Vincent Leusner ‘82 
Cynthia Lieu 
Chase Logan ‘20 
Zachary ‘02 & Kathleen 
‘02 Loughman 

Kyle E. Lutz ‘14 
Christine Machel ‘73 
John & Jill Macrae 
Kenneth & Jill ‘75 Mahy 

Carol Mankey 
Janice I. Manning ‘72 
John R. Marchlenski ‘75 
Monica Marietta 
Edward & Irene +’64 
Marks 

Jason & Nicole Marsh 
Ashley Martin 
Karissa Martin ‘12 
Thomas ‘69 & Christine 
‘71 Mattarochia 

Charles & Marlena 
Maynard 

Jason & Angie McAtee 
Hilda McAtee 
Phillips McCluskey 
Donald J. McCoid ‘65 
Lisa McCoy 
Greg McCroskey 
Becky McCullough 
Tyler R. McGary ‘15 
Lisa Mcgee ‘23 
Todd McKeegan 
Christopher McPherson 
Connie McVicar 
Rebecca Meacham 
Christian Means 
Louis Meintel ‘86 
Rick ‘98 & Stephanie L. 
‘99 Meredith 

Andrew J. Mesaros ‘43 
Mary Lou Metz 
Jason Metz 
Maxwell A. Michaud ‘08 
Kenneth & Amy Mildren 
Susan Miller 
Michael Mistovich 
Roni Mlynek 
David B. Moore ‘65 
Ashley Moore 
Tom & Tess Morando 
Donald L Morr III 
Matthew Morrison ‘90 
Bill & Patty Morrow 

Steve & Karen Muenze 
Amanda Munoz 
Pamela Munson-
Steadman ‘67 

Brien Murphy 
Janet E. Murray ‘85 
Betsy Dilly Myer ‘73 
Brian K. Myers Cooper 
‘88 

Stephen W. Neisel ‘94 
Eric C. Neubauer ‘85 
John Neubauer ‘87 
David Neve 
Chris Newton 
Stephanie Nicely 
Michael Nicodemus 
Aubrey Nolan 
Scott & Susan ‘94 Nolte 
Carl ‘01 & Stephanie 
North 

Craig ‘89 & Leigh Ann 
Och 

Juan Olivarez 
Keith Olson ‘88 
Jeremiah J. Ortiz ‘18 
Michelle Panepucci ‘20 
Patrick Parham 
Robert ‘69 & Patricia 
Pascoe 

Mark & Julie Payne 
Rayna Pelegreen 
Joseph Pelegreen 
Jerry L. & Susan Pelle 
Paul ‘81 & Nancy ‘80 
Peluchette 

Bryan Perkins 
Kelli Perri 
Peter J. Petrunya ‘70 
Jason ‘00 & Melissa ‘02 
Pettit 

Jeff & Jennifer ‘96 Pfister 
Michael & Kelly Phillips 
Harold & Deborah 
Pickens 

Thomas Pickering ‘70 
Dorothy R. Pizzuti ‘84 
Jody Polus 
Shelley Porter 
Raymond ‘65 & Martha ‘66 
Prantil 

Celia A. Ptaszek ‘86 
Thomas ‘88 & Kimberly 
(Trevena) ‘98 Puskarich 

Carole Quental 
Norman C. Radcliffe ‘68 
Anthony Ralph 
Talan Ramsay 
Lindsey Ramsey 
Alex Reaganson 
Robert+ & Janine Reddy 
Paul Reed ‘89 
Craig & Melissa Reed 
Christopher Rees ‘19 
Maura D. Reiff ‘15 
John Reihner 
Jim & Sue Rexroad 
Brookelyn Reynolds 
Kevin & Jenny Richey 
Brian J. Richmond ‘15 
Gregory ‘78 & Nancy ‘78 
Richmond 

Paul Ridgely ‘70 
Demetra Riley 
Kelly S. Rine ‘83 
Sherry E. Rocchio ‘05 
Charles ‘70 & Karen ‘72 
Roman 

Mike Rose 
Pamela Ross 
Nicholas Rouse ‘19 ‘24 
Steven D. Sagun ‘15 
Joel J. ‘06 & Cassie Sansone  
Robin Sauric 
Elizabeth Savage 
James ‘06 & Jennifer ‘08 Sayre  
James H. Scheetz ‘78 
Charlie & Paula ‘87 Schlegel 
Todd ‘86 & Jennifer ‘89 

Schwertfeger 
Noel ‘61 & Joyce ‘62+ 
Schwertfeger 

Jim & Rachel Scofield 
Ronald Sebulsky ‘77 
Roger & Robin Seeber 
Michelle Seivertson 
Jack Shaffer 
Louis Sharpe ‘96 
James M. Shaver ‘11 
Terence A. Shimp ‘68 
Julie Shriver 
Robert Simon 
Devin A. Sindeldecker ‘16 
Tiffany Sites 
Margaret J. Six ‘81 
Larry Skeen 
Danielle Smarrella 
Kat Smith 
Todd & Michelle Talbert-Smith 
Erik & Michelle Smith 
Brian Sorge ‘92 
Mike Spadaro 
Tom & Cathie Spencer 
Michael J. Spisak ‘68 
Laurel Stollar Sprague ‘92 
Nathan & Cathy Springer 
Marjorie Squires ‘67 
Mark & Julie St.Clair 
Pete & Jessica Staib 
Sharon M. Stapleton ‘92 
Anne E. Stephens ‘69 
Malachi Stewart 
Doug ‘93 & Lisa Stewart 
Russell & Sally Stewart 
Erikka Storch 
Adele Storm ‘83 
Amy Stover 
Tom Strasshofer 
Colten S. Sunseri ‘12 ‘18 
Douglas & Melesa Swartz 
Michele Sweeney 
Joseph & Jennifer Taggart 
Dennis & Christine Talbert 

Larry ‘72 & Jessica ‘91 Taylor 
Dee Taylor 
Jacob Taylor 
Michael E. Thomas 
John & Melissa Thompson 
Leslie Thompson 
Jared C. Thompson ‘09 
Debra Tiano ‘76 
William A. Tighe ‘63 
Maegan Toth 
Charles Tucker 
Will ‘88 & Tracey ‘87 Turani 
Shawn ‘87 & Julie ‘86 Ullom 
Paul D. Van Horn ‘67 
Robert J. Varlas ‘71 
Joe+ & Ora Vella 
Drew ‘04 & Kristy ‘04 Villani 
Ronald D. Vogler ‘73 
Kathleen Wack 
Kayla L Waialae ‘17 
Genevieve Knight Wallace ‘47 
Walter ‘80 & Susan ‘81 Warren 
Keegan Weddle 
Christina Weldon 
Brian Wells ‘18 
Cynthia J. Weppler ‘77 
Jeremy R. West ‘99 
Rodney West 
Macey Whipkey 
Seth ‘05 & Annette White 
Stephanie White 
Sharon Wiesner 
David R. Wilinski ‘86 
Derrick L. Williams ‘12 
Eric ‘92 & Billie Williams 
Menda Wilson 
Bryan Winegardner 
David Withers ‘66 
Abigail Wollschlager ‘22 ‘24 
Bruce Wood 
Kai Yang 
Katelyn E. Yauch ‘18 
Susan Yingling 
Sarah-Marie Young 

Pamela Zgurski 
James & Carol Zombotti 
Anonymous

Corporations, Foundations & 
Organizations:

Abbott’s Auto Body Inc. 
Altmeyer Funeral Homes 
Appalachian Capital 
Management 

Bethany College 
Building Lab Inc. 
Cardinal Health Foundation 
Inc. 

Clearstead Advisors, LLC 
Dot Perfect Design 
Edmond & Baum, PLLC
First Choice America 
Community Federal Credit 
Union 

Fitzsimmons Law Firm PLLC 
Flaherty Law 
Fort Henry Capital LLC 
Gaudino Law Offices 
Gladiators Wrestling 
Gompers Mccarthy & McClure 
Grisell Funeral Home & 
Crematory 

Hazlett, Burt & Watson, Inc. 
Hightower Brewing Company 
Huntington Resources, LLC 
J & K Communications, Inc. 
Jimmy’s Backyard BBQ 
Lampson Roofing LLC 
McCoy Insurance Agency, Inc. 
State Farm 

Metzner Law & Associates 
Miklas Meat Market 
Mongoose Handyman 
Services 

Nationwide Foundation 
Northgate Contractors, Inc. 
Ohio Valley Awards 
On Par Simulators, LLC 

PPG Industries Foundation 
Pro-Fit Prosthetics and 
Orthotics 

Purvis Brothers, Inc. 
Raymond James Financial 
Services, Inc. 

Rebecca Swertloff, DDS, Inc 
Richardson Copy Concepts 
RM Associates Accounting 
Service Inc. 

S. A. Tolbert, CPA 
Shaw & Associates, PLLC 
Shell Oil Company 
Foundation 

Stazenski Law Firm 
Stecker Law LLC 
Texas Roadhouse 
The Childrens Academy LLC 
TJ’s Sports Garden Restaurant 
ToolMatics, Inc. 
Wakims Club 
West Liberty Elementary 
School 

Wheeling Symphony Society, 
Inc. 

Wheeling-Oglebay Tennis 
Club 

Yourkovich & Associates 
Ziegenfelder Co

We have done our best to provide 
accurate information in the lists 
above. Please accept our apology 
for any errors or omissions. If you 
have any changes, corrections, 
or questions, please call the WLU 
Foundation at 
304-336-5635. 
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REMEMBERING THOSE 
WE LOVE
During fiscal year 2025 gifts
were made in memory of the 
following individuals: 
Jack Adams 
Nick Baker 
Joseph Bartell 
Jeri Dailey
Charles B. Davis Jr. 
Alan Dolan 
Bill Dolan 
James Forrester 
Stanley Harrison 
James H. Harvey
John Hennen 
Donnie Hoard 
Conrad Huffman 
Sally Ann Joseph 
Virginia Lee Joseph 
Lary Loew 
Nancy Loew 
Robert Loew 
Dorothy Long 
Henry Marockie 
James G. Marsh 
Shane Maynard 

Kenneth McMillen 
Bob McNabb 
C. Tim Meighen 
Johanna Meissner 
Donald Pahl 
Ron Parry 
Frank Mascara 
Bob Roe 
Jane Sackett 
Emma Kate Smith 
Robert Sykes 
Walt Tolarchyk 
Olive Turner 
Harald Wiesner 
Norman C Winters 
Kenneth Wright 
William Wright

HONORING THOSE WHO
INSPIRE US
During fiscal year 2025 gifts were 
made in honor of the following 
individuals:
Alfred de Jaager
John McCullough 
Judy McNabb 
Wrestling team & coaches 

from the 1965-69 

MEMORIAL &
HONORARY GIFTS

We would like to welcome our new board members 
for FY26:

•	 Michael Abraham

•	 John Craig

•	 Greg Lawrence

•	 James Mull

•	 Michael Sherman

WELCOME
NEW BOARD MEMBERS

JOSEPH BROTHERS ESTABLISH ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIP 
TO SUPPORT FEMALE AVIATION STUDENTS
A highlight of the Foundation’s fiscal year was the establishment of the 
Virginia Lee Joseph Scholarship, a permanently endowed fund created by 
brothers Dr. Daniel and Brian Joseph in memory of their mother, Virginia Lee 
Joseph, a pioneering aviator who earned her pilot’s license in the 1950s. 

The scholarship will support female students pursuing careers in aviation, 
continuing Virginia’s legacy and passion for flight. As one of the few women 
to earn a pilot’s license during a time when aviation was overwhelmingly 
male-dominated, Virginia Joseph exemplified courage, determination, and a 
trailblazing spirit—qualities her sons hope to inspire in future generations of 
women aviators. 

“We wanted to honor our mother’s remarkable life and her love of flying by 

helping other women take to the skies,” said Daniel Joseph. “This scholarship 
is a tribute to her legacy and a way to open doors for young women who 
share her dream.” 

Brian Joseph added, “Our mother believed in breaking barriers. Through this 
scholarship, we hope to empower women to pursue aviation with confidence 
and purpose.” 

The Joseph brothers are both WLU Alumni and members of the Alumni Wall 
of Honor. Daniel, who has practiced orthodontia in Wheeling for 45 years, 
has served as president of the Wheeling District Dental Society and the West 
Virginia Orthodontic Association and as president and treasurer of the West 
Virginia Dental Association. He has served on the West Liberty University 

Board of Governors and is a 
member and past Chairman 
of the WLU Foundation 
Board of Directors.  

Brian is President, CEO 
and founder of Touchstone 
Research Laboratory which 
has created hundreds 
of inventions with 
extraordinary success in 
materials development, new 
products, and aerospace 
testing. Brian is a member 
and past president of the 
J.B. Chambers Foundation 
and served as chairman of 
the West Liberty University 
Board of Governors. 

Dan Joseph, Brian Joseph, and Betsy DelkTopper the Bear and some of our WLU cheerleaders paid a visit to the 
WLUF Board Meeting during Homecoming Week
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Alfred R. de Jaager Choral Scholarship 
Alumni Endowed Fund  
Amy Northwood Hamilton Nursing 

Scholarship* 
Barbara Dowgialo Beck Scholarship 
Bill Dolan Scholarship 
Blangor, Bunch, Hudson and Spinner 

Scholarship  
Bob and Judy McNabb Scholarship  
Bob Roe Scholarship  
Bravo Zulu Veterans Scholarship 
Bucks for Brains Fund 
Caldwell Scholarships 
Carol Frum Scholarship 
Carolyn Sue Garrison Elementary Education 

Scholarship  
Catharine H. Dorer Dental Hygiene 

Scholarship 
Charitable Gift Annuities 
Charles B. Davis III Scholarship 
Clyde Thomas Scholarship 
Colonel Harold D. Jefferson Fund 
David T. Javersak College of Liberal Arts 

Scholarship 
David Wright Management Scholarship 
Donald L. Pahl, Sr. Music Scholarship 
Donald W. & David J. Levenson Foundation, 

Inc. Science Fair 
Donald W. Jones Music Scholarship 
Don L. & Shirley Seamon Memorial Nursing 

Scholarship 
Donna Waugh & Bruce Berlage Dental 

Hygiene  
Doris Lake Jones Scholarship 
Doris Waddell Dalrymple Education 

Scholarship* 
Dorothy Long Nursing Scholarship  
Dr. Clyde D. Campbell Scholarship 
Dr. David G. Edwards Biology Scholarship 
Dr. E. J. Joseph Dental Hygiene Scholarship 
Dr. Edward C. Wolf Music Scholarship 
Dr. Henry Marockie Superintendent 

Scholarship  
Dr. John P. McCullough Scholarship 
Dr. Richard G. and Rebecca B. Stevenson 

Nursing Scholarship 

Dr. Thomas J. Babb SBA Scholarship 
Eastern Star Nursing Scholarship 
Edna M. Goodknight Memorial Scholarship 
Eileen M. Reinbold Graphic Design 

Scholarship  
Eileen Reinbold Endowment for Kelly 

Theater 
Elmer F. Dietz Football Scholarship 
Eugene Crutchfield Memorial Scholarship 
Executive Development Forum  
Faculty Travel Fund 
Florence Irene Nesbitt Scholarship 
Florida 250 Club 
Forrest L. Mellott Memorial Football 

Scholarship 
Gary B. Inclan Fund 
Gary E. West Aviation Scholarship* 
General Endowed Scholarship  
George and Dolly Grim Memorial Scholarship 
George and Mildred Polak Scholarship 
Guy H. & Mary Ann West Business 

Scholarship  
Hall of Fame Athletic Scholarship 
Harald Wiesner Memorial Scholarship  
Hauch Family Scholarship 
Hazel Jane Gilleland Scholarship 
Hazlett A. Cochran Scholarship 
Hein Staff Recognition Award  
Horne Family Honors Scholarship  
Howard Herrington Fund 
Hughes Lecture Series 
Jack Adams Hilltopper Athletic Club 
James G. Marsh Memorial Scholarship 
James Paul Frum Scholarship  
Jeri Dailey Mathematics Scholarship 
Jessica ’03 and Kenith ’02 Britt Scholarship 
John C. Shaw Scholarship 
John W. Carenbauer Baseball Scholarship  
Joseph A. Bartell Memorial Scholarship  
Joseph E. Davis Scholarship  
Judith Bartell Paesani Vocal Music 

Scholarship 
Kathleen A. Pavlisko Baseball Scholarship 
Kathryn T. Neuman Scholarship  
Kenneth B. McMillen Endowed Chair  
Kenneth R. Nodyne Scholarship  

Larry V. and Paula K. Moore Scholarship 
Lawerence H. Talley Science Scholarship 
Leah Gracey Campbell Math. Ed. Scholarship 
Linda S. (Forbes) Edwards Dental Hygiene 

Scholarship 
Louis A. Brescel, Jr. Scholarship  
Lula K. Collins Memorial Scholarship  
Maria Cigalle-Sontag Scholarship 
Martha Hudson Goodrich Scholarship for 

Education Majors  
Mary Casey Bates Elementary Education 

Scholarship 
Mary Jane Ritson Scholarship 
Mary K. Ahrens Scholarship  
Meagel Charitable Trust  
Meagel Scholarship 
Men’s Basketball Endowment 
Mildred Kaetzel Biggs Dental Hygiene 

Faculty Enrichment Music Scholarship 
Nancy Crow Trentini Endowed Music 

Scholarship  
Nancy Smith-Harris ’36 Scholarship 
Nelson Cain Scholarship 
Norman C. Winters Memorial Scholarship 
Nursing Scholarship 
Pamela Beltz Lyons Scholarship 
Patricia L. Bethel Nursing Scholarship  
Patricia Zapka Gracey Scholarship 
Paul N. and Helen P. Elbin Library Fund 
Paul Wm. Hughes Fund  
Paula Myers-Keith Scholarship   
Peggy Lydick McCarroll Dental Hygiene 

Scholarship 
Pete Holloway Scholarship  
Physician Assistant Program Scholarship  
Project BEST Scholarship  
Protestant Campus Ministry Endowment 
R. Clark Morton Scholarship  
R. Emmett Boyle Conference Center 

Maintenance Fund  
Raymond G. Hughes Memorial Fund 
Robert Godfrey Accounting Scholarship 
Robert L. & Nancy C. Loew Memorial 

Scholarship 
Robert L. Levenson Memorial Scholarship 
Robert Theodore Dalrymple Education 

Scholarship* 
Roland E. “Rollie” Williams International 

Fund 
Romeo A. Cipriani Chemistry Endowment 
Ruth Ann Scherich Scholarship*  
Sara Jane Fritz Memorial Scholarship  
Sargent Dental Hygiene Scholarship  
Schnitzler/Hartenstein Scholarship 
Silver Bears Scholarship  
Sontag Family Scholarship 
Staff Employee Scholarship 
Stanley Harrison Theatre Scholarship  
Stella Caravas-Misoyianis Scholarship 
Technology Fund 
The Alumni Association of the School of 

Nursing of the OVGH Scholarship  
The Cardamone Family Scholarship in 

Memory of Gregory L. Cardamone 
The Dave L. Waples Football Endowment 
The Eleanore V. Golden Scholarship  
The Marty and Patti Adams Scholarship 
The Mary Elizabeth Harrison Reiner 

Professional Development for Health 
Sciences 

The Shimp Brothers Scholarship 
The Tom Cervone and Susan Creswell 

Scholarship in Theatre  
The West Virginia Society of Washington, D.C. 

Book Scholarship 
Theta Xi Fraternity Scholarship 
Todd & Joyce Kimpel Family Financial 

Planning Scholarship* 
Tri-State Tax Institute Scholarship*  
Valerie Renee Callas Scholarship  
Vernon D. “Mike” Riemer Memorial 

Scholarship 
Virginia Lee Joseph Aviation Scholarship*  
WesBanco Investment Club 
West Liberty University Foundation Fund 
William S. & Lee Weeks Abraham Music 

Scholarship 
Wrestling Endowment 
WLU Bookstore Scholarship 
WLU Foundation Endowment 

*denotes new fund 

1990 Baseball Scholarship 
48 Hour Film Fest 
ACDA Fund  
Acrobatics & Tumbling 
Al & Thais Blatnik Scholarship 
Alumni Association 
Alumni Park Building Fund 
Andrew & Linda Pasden School of Business 
   Administration Scholarship 
Annual Fund 
Appalachian Biodiversity 
Arnett Hall Renovations 
Art Department Scholarship 
Art Therapy Scholarship  
Aspire Fund 
Aspire U Leadership Program* 
Athletic Operations and Sports Information 

Fund  
Athletic Practice Facility Fund 
Band Fund 
Barnes & Noble Scholarship 
Baseball Field Renovation 
Belmont Savings Bank Softball Complex 
Beth Salatino Memorial Scholarship 
Biology Department  
Blue Crawfish & Little Brown Mudbug 

Conservation Assessment* 
Broadcasting Fund  
Bucky Kopf Football Fund 
Campus International Community 
Campus Trails Fund* 
Capital Improvement Projects* 
Carole Lynn Harris Minority Scholarship  
Center for Arts & Education 
Ceramics Fund  
Children’s Literature 
Choir Tour Fund 
Clinical Athletic Training  
Coach Bobby Douglas Wrestling Complex 

Fund  
Coach Grall Fund 
College Fair 
College of Business 
College of Education & Human Performance 
College of Liberal & Creative Arts 
College of Science 
Collegiate Alumnae of Wheeling Scholarship  
Colonial Heights Maintenance  

Cory Hewitt Memorial Scholarship 
Council for Exceptional Children 
Counseling Services  
Creative Art Therapy Club 
Criminal Justice Program 
Cross Country & Track 
C. Tim Meighen Music Scholarship 
David Nugent Memorial Trust 
Dental Hygiene Program 
Department of Health Sciences 
Department of Media & Visual Arts 
Department of Natural Sciences and 

Mathematics 
Diane Billham Gongaware Business 

Scholarship 
DMV Alumni Chapter Fund*  
Donald S. & MaryAnne Bruno Education 

Scholarship 
Donnie Hoard Memorial Scholarship 
Eastern Ohio Dental Society Thomas Matanzo 

Presidential Scholarship* 
Edgar Martin Men’s Tennis 
Education Leads to Access – Campbell Hall 
Ellen Riggs Neidermeyer Award for 

Excellence in Nursing 
Emma Kate Smith Memorial Scholarship* 
Etiquette Dinner* 
Exercise Physiology  
FBLA Phi Beta Lambda 
First Generation Scholarship  
Football Stadium Renovations  
Francis J. and Edith Jackson Family 

Foundation Fund  
Friends of the Paul N. Elbin Library 
Gary E. West Aviation Center* 
General Non-Endowed Scholarship  
Golf 
Golf Team Golf Scramble 
Graduate Education 
Graphic Design Department 
Gray Williamson Legacy Fund 
Greek Life 
Grow Your Own Scholarship 
Hall of Fame*  
Helping Hilltoppers 
Hilltop Players’ Patron 
Hilltopper Athletic Club 
Hilltopper Youth Music Summer Camp 

Homecoming Events  
Hoop Club (Men’s Basketball) 
Jack Adams Fund 
Jack Hattman Scholarship 
Jack Schuetz – State Farm Student Athlete 

Scholarship 
Joan Stifel Corson Aviation Scholarship*  
John Hennen Scholarship 
Kelly Theatre 
Kenneth & William Wright Scholarship 
Kenneth Harris Scholarship 
Lary Loew Golf Scramble Fund 
Life Insurance Fund 
Liberty Oaks 
Maintenance Department  
Masters in Arts Education Scholarship 
Men’s Soccer 
Monongalia County Scholarship  
Mull Business Scholarship*  
Music Department Fund 
NAFME Fund  
Nearby Data Project Year 4* 
Nick Baker Scholarship 
Nicodemus Scholarship  
Nursing Program  
Online Learning 
Opera Fund 
Pallottini Memorial Scholarship for 

Outstanding           
Professional Promise in Dental Hygiene 
Panhandle Performance Zone 
Physician Assistant Program 
Pittsburgh Alumni Chapter  
Professor Charles B. Davis Jr. Memorial 

Scholarship 
Protestant Campus Ministry 
Psychology Program 
RED Artist Scholarship 
Residency 2 Grant  
Rhonda Noble Scholarship  
Richard Edge Veterans Scholarship 
Robert Villamagna Scholarship 
Science Fair Fund  
Scot Malson Nursing Scholarship 
Shaw Hall Renovations 
Social Work Program 
SPA Fund 
Staff Advisory Council General Fund  

Student Activities 
Student Athlete Experience Fund (Wrestling) 
Student Government Association 
Student Success Center 
Study Abroad 
The Masters of Dental Hygiene Scholarship  
The Trumpet 
Theatre Scholarships  
Theatre Student Travel 
Thomas Hostutler Memorial Scholarship 
Topperstation 
TopperThrift 
Tri-State Dental Hygienists’ Association 

Scholarship 
Tri-State Tax Institute 
Vance Memorial Presbyterian Church College 

Community                                                    
Chorus Fund 
Wall of Honor 
Wellness Center 
West Liberty Aviation Organization*  
West Family Athletic Complex  
Wetzel Zoo Science Fund  
WGLZ 
Wheeling District Dental Society Scholarship 
WLU Baseball 
WLU CFO Fund 
WLU Choirs Fund  
WLU Cheerleaders 
Women’s Basketball Assist Club 
Women’s Basketball Frank Family 

Scholarship 
Women’s Golf 
Women’s Soccer 
Women’s Softball 
Women’s Tennis 
Women’s Volleyball 
World Music Fund  
Wrestling 
Wrestling Gear Fund  
Wrestling Golf Scramble  
Wrestling Scholarship  
Zach Amedro Football Scholarship 
S.R. Snodgrass Accounting Scholarship 
Zoo Science Student Fund 

*denotes new fund

ENDOWED FUNDS NON-ENDOWED FUNDS
Listed below are the endowed and non-endowed funds administered by West Liberty 
University Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2025. The Foundation currently oversees 148 
endowed funds and 170 non-endowed funds. If you are interested in establishing a new fund 
or making a contribution to an established fund, please call 304-336-5635
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RESTRICTED GIFTS
Donations made to the West Liberty University Foundation, Inc. with a specific 
purpose stated by the donor.

UNRESTRICTED GIFTS
Donations made to the West Liberty University Foundation, Inc.  support the 
WLU Foundation Scholarship Program and areas of greatest need, which are 
identified by the WLU Foundation Need Request Proposal Process. 

TYPES OF FUNDS

NAMED ENDOWED FUND
A named endowed fund can be established to provide scholarships, support 
a professorship or chair in a particular academic area, or support another 
purpose based on the interest of the donor. An endowment requires that the 
principal remain intact in perpetuity, or for a defined period of time, or until 
sufficient assets have been accumulated to achieve a designated purpose. 
West Liberty University Foundation, Inc. requires a minimum initial gift of 
$25,000 to establish an endowed fund. Named endowed funds are listed on 
an annual basis in certain WLU Foundation publications.

TEMPORARILY ENDOWED FUND
A temporarily endowed fund with a balance of less than $25,000 may be 
established with the understanding that the donor(s) or governing body 
intends to fund at minimum $25,000 level and that no income generated 
by the gift principal will be distributed until the $25,000 minimum principal 
balance has been achieved.   If not fully funded within five years, the 
temporarily endowed fund will be considered part of the Foundation’s general 
endowment.  

NON-ENDOWED FUND
A non-endowed fund is a fund held by the foundation designated for a 
specific use over a shortened period of time,  e.g.; Organization accounts; 
Study Abroad; Capital Projects, etc.  

For more information or to establish a fund, please contact
West Liberty University Foundation at 304-336-5635.

EXPLANATION OF FOUNDATION FUNDS

Listed here are the various funds held by the West Liberty University Foundation, Inc. 

Thank you for your support throughout the year! 

Please contact us anytime at 304-336-5636 
or wlufoundation@westliberty.edu 

Executive Director Betsy Delk can be reached at 304-280-4051 
or betsy.delk@westliberty.edu 

Development Director Shawn Ullom can be reached at 304-376-2500 
or shawn.ullom@westliberty.edu 

THANK
YOU!

INSPIRING THE
NEXT GENERATION OF AVIATORS
In October, Flip West, her family, and her two pilots visited with the 
WLU aviation students who will soon be taking up residence in the 
Gary E. West Aviation Center in Main Hall. Thanks to a transformational 
gift from the West Family, the Aviation Center will boast a full-size 
simulator, offices, debriefing rooms and lounge for our aspiring 
aviators.  

In addition to expressing their gratitude to Mrs. West and her family, 
the students had the unique opportunity to meet her two talented 
pilots, Mark Cherney and Hunter Blank, who shared insights from their 
careers and answered questions about certifications, career pathways, 

networking and more. Both pilots encouraged the students to interact 
with personnel and pilots at the airport never knowing who might 
invite them to fly an aircraft or connect them with a job prospect   

The West Family’s generosity has transformed the future of aviation 
at WLU. Their remarkable $1.7 million gift established the Gary E. West 
Aviation Center and the Gary E. West Endowed Aviation Scholarship, 
ensuring that aspiring pilots have access to state-of-the-art facilities 
and scholarship support for years to come. 

Flip West with Second Year Aviation Students Aviation students listen to pilots
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